&’“’f‘f"«% Minutes Surf Club Monthly Meeting

2
e Monday 6:00pm 2 September 2024
oo Port Kembla Surf Club

Attendees: Nathan Boscaro, James Vincent, Mick Imrie, Rhys Bowdich, Robert Kraiser, Alex
Pozzer, Nick Pozzer, Steve Pozzer, Lucy Landon, Chris Landon, Michael Rogan, Luca Rocchi

Apologies:

Meeting Opened at 6:00 pm

1. Preliminary Business
1.1 Acceptance of Previous Club Meeting Minutes
Motion: Acceptance of previous PKSLSC Meeting Minutes held 1.07.2024
Decision Date: 2.09.2024
Mover: Rhys Bowdich
Seconder: Mick Imre
Outcome: Approved
1.2 No disclosure of interest declared.

1.3 Matters arising from previous meeting (1.07.2024)

1. Nil
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2. Directors Reports

2.1 Administration Report (Nathan Boscaro)

Motion: Approval of list of Transaction/Correspondence for July and August as per the
attached.

Decision Date: 2.09.2024

Mover: Michael Imrie

Seconder: James Vincent

Outcome: Approved

Motion: Approval of Annual Report/Financial statements as advised at August AGM. See
attached.

Decision Date: 2.09.2024

Mover: Rhys Bowich

Seconder: James Vincent

Outcome: Approved

2.2 Presidents Report (Rhys Bowdich)

- SLSNSW has approached PKSLSC to install an Al Camera on our building to collect
beach attendance and swell data. The camera if permitted by PKSLSC can also be used as a
public surf cam. Please provide any questions or thoughts to Rhys ASAP for consideration

- The executive committee have met to discuss the existing terms with 10Star. At present no
change is proposed and will be next year.

2.3 Financial Report
- Nil — See Admin report

2.4 Life Saving Report
- The patrol roster is currently being prepared
- Alex Pozzer interested in being a patrol captain

2.5 Deputy Presidents Report (James Vincent)
- Currently working on Nipper’s uniform shop and then looking to open a seniors version
- Has a proposed plan for AV uplift of the hall to be completed once building work is
complete
- SRC course numbers are strong however lacking Bronze numbers.
- Seeking advice from education chat in Patrol captains course
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3 Club Management Reports

3.1 Member Services Report
- Nil

3.2 Education and Training
- Nil

3.3 First Aid
- Nil

3.4 Nippers Report
- Nil

3.5 Junior Members Report
- Nil

3.6 Gym
- Nil

3.7 Social/Cub Events
- Nil

3.8 Social Media
- Nil

4 General Business
- Michael Rogan provided the meeting a debrief from the SLSNSW conference.
« SLSNSW starting to increase responsibilities of the call out teams to floods

« New LSA agreements commencing soon and state would like to work
With clubs directly

Meeting Closed: 7:00 pm
Next Meeting:. Club Meeting 7 October 2024

OFFICIAL



Account Transactions

Port Kembla Surf Life Saving Club Inc.
For the period 1 June 2024 to 31 August 2024

RUNNING

DATE SOURCE DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE GROSS GST
ANZ cheque account [Juniors]
Opening Balance 15,436.16 - 15,436.16 - -
28 June 2024 Spend Money ANZ - 10.00 15,426.16 (10.00) -
3 July 2024 Spend Money Infront Surf Craft - 5,600.00 9,826.16 (5,600.00) -
30 July 2024 Spend Money ANZ - 10.00 9,816.16 (10.00) -
12 Aug 2024 Spend Money SLSA - 805.99 9,010.17 (805.99) -
12 Aug 2024 Spend Money SLSA - 1,617.95 7,392.22 (1,617.95) -
30 Aug 2024 Spend Money ANZ - 10.00 7,382.22 (10.00) -
Total ANZ cheque account [Juniors] - 8,053.94 7,382.22 (8,053.94) -
Closing Balance 7,382.22 - 7,382.22 - -
ANZ cheque account [Seniors]
Opening Balance 45,904.09 - 45,904.09 - -
3June 2024 Spend Money ANZ - 34.95 45,869.14 (34.95) -
Bank Transfer from ANZ online
7 June 2024 Bank Transfer saver [Seniors] to ANZ cheque Concreting 11,350.00 - 57,219.14 11,350.00 -
account [Seniors]
7 June 2024 Spend Money iConcrete - 11,350.00 45,869.14 (11,350.00) -
12 June 2024 Spend Money eSafety Supplies - 1,637.35 44.231.79 (1,637.35) -
14 June 2024 Receive Money SLS NSW 7,092.00 - 51,323.79 7,092.00 -
21 June 2024 Spend Money Nathan Boscaro - 299.00 51,024.79 (299.00) -
Bank Transfer from ANZ online
21 June 2024 Bank Transfer saver [Seniors] to ANZ cheque Ramp 299.00 - 51,323.79 299.00 -
account [Seniors]
21 June 2024 Spend Money Xero XeroAUINV_QKXyYbXi - 32.00 51,291.79 (32.00) -
21 June 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3797546037 55.00 - 51,346.79 55.00 -
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Account Transactions

DATE SOURCE DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DEBIT CREDIT ';i[‘m’g GROSS GST
Bank Transfer from ANZ online
25 June 2024 Bank Transfer saver [Seniors] to ANZ cheque Fencing 12,848.00 - 64,194.79 12,848.00 -
account [Seniors]
25 June 2024 Spend Money Aceit Sportswear Pty Ltd - 739.20 63,455.59 (739.20) -
25 June 2024 Spend Money Apex Fencing - 12,848.00 50,607.59 (12,848.00) -
28 June 2024 Receivable Payment Payment: 10 Star Pty Ltd INV-0005 4,017.00 - 54,624.59 4,017.00 -
1 July 2024 Spend Money ANZ - 34.95 54,589.64 (34.95) -
1 July 2024 Spend Money SLSA - 0.87 54,588.77 (0.87) -
3 July 2024 Spend Money AGL - 79.82 54,508.95 (79.82) -
3 July 2024 Spend Money SLATER POWERSPORTS PTY LTD - 920.00 53,588.95 (920.00) -
3 July 2024 Spend Money Surf Life Saving Queensland - 1,501.50 52,087.45 (1,501.50) -
9 July 2024 Spend Money Achilles Inflatable Boats - 8,025.00 44,062.45 (8,025.00) -
Payment: Port Kembla Operations
11 July 2024 Receivable Payment Pty Ltd as Trustee for Port Kembla  INV-0006 12,000.00 - 56,062.45 12,000.00 -
Unit Trust
12 July 2024 Spend Money Nathan Boscaro - 51.90 56,010.55 (51.90) -
12 July 2024 Spend Money NMTG Group - 925.00 55,085.55 (925.00) -
12 July 2024 Spend Money NMTG Group - 1,001.50 54,084.05 (1,001.50) -
12 July 2024 Spend Money Oak Flats bowling club - 2,405.00 51,679.05 (2,405.00) -
19 July 2024 Spend Money Origin Energy - 469.65 51,209.40 (469.65) -
22 July 2024 Bank Transfer Fsaennl?(;rrrs?nsferfrom ANZ online saver [Seniors] to ANZ cheque account 3.278.00 ) 54.487.40 3.278.00 )
22 July 2024 Spend Money Oak Flats bowling club - 632.00 53,855.40 (632.00) -
22 July 2024 Spend Money Sydney Fire Doors - 3,278.00 50,577.40 (3,278.00) -
22 July 2024 Spend Money Xero XeroAUINV_QVmk4nz3 - 35.00 50,542.40 (35.00) -
22 July 2024 Spend Money BOC - 1,082.40 49,460.00 (1,082.40) -
26 July 2024 Bank Transfer Fsaennl?;rsa]msferfrom ANZ online saver [Seniors] to ANZ cheque account 24.798.46 ) 7425846 24.798.46 )
26July2024  Receivable Payment zgﬁe\zglzsrt Authority of New \\\/ 5007 5,500.00 ; 79,758.46 5,500.00 -
26 July 2024 Spend Money Armour Building Maintenance - 24,798.46 54,960.00 (24,798.46) -
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Account Transactions

DATE SOURCE DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DEBIT CREDIT ';i[‘m’g GROSS GST
1Aug 2024 Spend Money ANZ - 34.95 54,925.05 (34.95) -
1Aug 2024 Spend Money South Coast Marine - 1,275.00 53,650.05 (1,275.00) -
6 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3835558438 55.00 - 53,705.05 55.00 -
9 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3838598745 35.00 - 53,740.05 35.00 -
12 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3839563935 55.00 - 53,795.05 55.00 -
12 Aug 2024 Receive Money STACEY LEONARD 120.00 - 53,915.05 120.00 -
12 Aug 2024 Spend Money SLSA - 111.20 53,803.85 (111.20) -
12 Aug 2024 Spend Money SLSA - 1,620.00 52,183.85 (1,620.00) -
12 Aug 2024 Spend Money ATO - 703.00 51,480.85 (703.00) -
12 Aug 2024 Spend Money SLSA - 205.15 51,275.70 (205.15) -
13 Aug 2024 Receive Money Illawarra Credit Union 131.16 - 51,406.86 131.16 -
13 Aug 2024 Spend Money Brandworx - 1,489.22 49,917.64 (1,489.22) -
13 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees 3,279.22 - 53,196.86 3,279.22 -
14 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3842325861 5,180.00 - 58,376.86 5,180.00 -
15Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3843424201 1,810.00 - 60,186.86 1,810.00 -
15 Aug 2024 Spend Money WCC - 810.00 59,376.86 (810.00) -
15 Aug 2024 Spend Money Leisure Coast Marine - 334.00 59,042.86 (334.00) -
16 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3844625213 820.00 - 59,862.86 820.00 -
19 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3845716205 480.00 - 60,342.86 480.00 -
19 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3845394357 1,155.00 - 61,497.86 1,155.00 -
19 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3846258283 1,390.00 - 62,887.86 1,390.00 -
20 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3847379180 760.00 - 63,647.86 760.00 -
21 Aug 2024 Spend Money Xero XeroAUINV_QhPRyR5X - 35.00 63,612.86 (35.00) -
21 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3848457910 1,550.00 - 65,162.86 1,550.00 -
22 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3849468750 985.00 - 66,147.86 985.00 -
23 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3850536042 685.00 - 66,832.86 685.00 -
26 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3851610875 980.00 - 67,812.86 980.00 -
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Account Transactions

RUNNING
DATE SOURCE DESCRIPTION REFERENCE DEBIT CREDIT BALANCE GROSS GST
26 Aug 2024 Receive Money Christina rippon 50.00 - 67,862.86 50.00 -
26 Aug 2024 Receive Money Ally Poole 50.00 - 67,912.86 50.00 -
26 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3851294392 690.00 - 68,602.86 690.00 -
26 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3852165599 1,685.00 - 70,287.86 1,685.00 -
29 Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3855305527 105.00 - 70,392.86 105.00 -
30Aug 2024 Receive Money SLSA Rego fees SLSA3856360205 120.00 - 70,512.86 120.00 -
Total ANZ cheque account [Seniors] 103,407.84 78,799.07 70,512.86 24,608.77 -
Closing Balance 70,512.86 - 70,512.86 - -
Total 103,407.84 86,853.01 16,554.83 16,554.83 -
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Profit and Loss

Port Kembla Surf Life Saving Club Inc.
For the 3 months ended 31 August 2024

JUN-AUG 2024

Trading Income

Activites income 17,050.28
Donations & Sponsorships 15,909.09
Interest income - online save [Juniors] 143.26
Interest income - online saver 424.26
Membership fees 18,595.00
Membership fees [Juniors] 220.00
Total Trading Income 52,341.89
Gross Profit 52,341.89

Operating Expenses

Accountancy and audit fees 92.73
Activites expense (2,971.09)
Activites expenses [Juniors] 1,500.86
ANZ Mercchant Fees 95.31
Awards and trophies [Juniors] 732.72
Boat & surf - Gear & repairs 8,758.18
Boat & Surf - Gear & Repairs [Juniors] 5,090.91
Capital Expense 49,282.55
Carnival entry 3,160.73
Clothing 1,353.84
Electricity and gas 499.51
Income Tax Expense 703.00
Presentation expenses 4,512.27
Total Operating Expenses 72,811.52
Net Profit (20,469.63)

Profit and Loss Port Kembla Surf Life Saving Club Inc. 2 Sept 2024 Pagelofl
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2023-2024 OFFICE BEARERS

Executive Committee

President
Deputy President
Secretary

Treasurer

Club Captain

Board of Management

Chief Instructor

Assistant Secretary and Registrar
Gear Steward

Boat Captain

Life Membership

Junior Representatives

Honorary Publicity Officer

Board and Ski Coach

Boat Coach

Rhys Bowdich
Dan Meehan

Nathan Boscaro

Chris Hollis

Michael Imrie

James Vincent

Michael Imrie
Dave Edwards

Corey Jackson

Ken Rose, Gary Staples

Lucy Landon

Ruby Peterlin

Alex Pozzer

Jack Patison




Club Advisors
Auditor HLB Mann Judd
Honorary Medical Advisor Dr Peter Floro
Honorary Legal Advisor Mick Gamble, Brett Diggins
Patrons Dom Figliomeni
Accounting Black and White Accounting

Junior Committee

Chairperson Brett McLennan

Vice Chairperson lan Graham
Secretary Chris Landon
Treasurer lan Graham
Registrar Anu Stevens
Uniforms Emma Evans

Gear Steward James Vincent
Water Safety Brett McLennan, James Vincent
Point Score Coordinator Brett McLennan

Age Manager Coordinator Brett McLennan



MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS

Sub-Membership Categories

The figures in this summary are those at 1st July of the selected season (or earlier if elected in the screen 'Registration Season End Setfings').

SulMembETshiplCat=g oy Total Male Female Non-binary Unknown 2021 Season Total g:l“;x;n
] Members ] Memb Gender Members (%)
Probationary 105 40 65 0 0 4 2625 %
Junior Activity Member (5-13 years) 193 102 91 0 o 174 110.92 %
Cadet Member (13-15 years) 17 9 ] 0 o 1 154.55 %
Active (15-18 yrs) 1 6 5 0 0 8 137.5%
Active (18yrs and over) 47 a7 10 0 0 48 10217 %
Reserve Active 8 1 2 [i] i} 9 58389 %
Long Service 15 13 2 0 0 13 115.38 %
Associate 55 22 33 0 0 126 4365 %
Life Member 9 9 ] 0 0 17 5294 %
General 3 2 1 0 0 0 -%
Honorary o 0 o 0 0 10 0%
Community Member o 0 o 0 o 4 0%
Total 463 245 217 0 0 422 109.72 %
Proficiencies

Award Total Male Female MNon-binary Unknown

Advanced Resuscitation Techniques 18 13 5 0 0

Advanced Resuscitation Techniques [AID] 12 10 2 [i] 0

Assessor Advanced Resuscitation Techniques 1 1 0 [i] 0

Aszsessor Bronze Medallion 1 1 0 0 0

Bronze Medallion 72 57 15 0 0

Facilitator Advanced Resuscitation Techniques 1 1 0 [i] 0

Facilitztor Bronze Medallion 1 1 0 0 0

Facilitator IRE 1 1 0 0 0

Facilitator Rescue VWater Craft 1 1 0 0 0

Facilitator Silver Medallien Patrol Caplain 1 1 0 0 0

Facilitator Trainer 1 1 0 0 0

First Aid 1 1 0 0 0

IRE Crew Cerfificate 30 25 Fa 0 0

Jumior Acfivities Preliminary Evaluation Under 10 24 i 13 i] 0

Jumior Acfivities Preliminary Evaluation Under 11 19 10 [i] 0

Junior Acfivities Preliminary Evaluation Under 12 16 9 [i] 0

Junior Acfivities Preliminary Evaluation Under 13 10 [ [i] 0

Junior Acfivities Preliminary Evaluation Under 6 - Restricied 36 17 19 [i] 0

Junior Acfivities Preliminary Evaluation Under 7 - Restricled 39 2 17 [i] 0

Junior Acfivities Preliminary Evaluation Under 8 28 20 3 [i] 0

Junior Acfiviies Preliminary Evaluation Under 9 30 15 15 0 0

LMS Access 1 1 0 0 0

Rescue Water Craft Cperator Certificate 2 2 0 0 0

Silver Medallion IRE Driver n 10 1 0 0

Silver Medallion Patrol Captain 1 1 0 0 0

55 - Development Coach Surf Boat 1 1 0 0 0

55 - Technical Official 1 1 0 0 0

Surf Rescue Cedificate (CPR Endorsed) 14 ¥ ¥ [i] 0

TAF Mentor 1 1 0 0 0

Training Officer Advanced Resuscitation Technigues 1 1 0 [i] 0

Training Officer Bronze Medallion 2 1 1 [i] 0

Training Officer IRB 2 2 0 [i] 0

VAV Operator (non RePL) 2 1 1 0 0

Total 3|2 23 1A 0 0



Awards originating FROM Port Kembla (NSW)

Award Total Male Female gi(r,:;_ry Unknown
Age Manager Course 11 6 5 0 0
Apply surf awareness and seli-rescue skills (PUASARD1Z) 26 18 3 0 o
Bronze Medallion 15 9 5] 0 o
Cerificate || in Public Safety (Aquatic Rescue) (PUA20119) 16 10 B 0 o
Communicate in the workplace (PUACCOMDO1) 16 10 ] 0 o
Crew small powwercraft in a rescue operation (PUASARD1S) 10 6 4 0 0
First Aid ] 5 1 0 ]
Follows defined work health and safefy policies and procedures (PUAWHS001) 16 10 B 0 o
IRE Crew Cerlificate 10 [ 4 0 o
Junior Activities Preliminary Evaluation Under 10 24 1 13 0 o
Junior Activities Preliminary Evaluation Under 11 19 L) 10 0 0
Junigr Activities Preliminary Evaluation Under 12 16 7 9 0 0
Junior Activities Preliminary Evaluation Under 13 10 4 B ] o
Junior Activities Preliminary Evaluation Under & - Restricted 36 17 19 0 o
Junior Activities Preliminary Evaluation Under 7 - Restricted 39 22 17 0 o
Junior Activities Preliminary Evaluation Under & 28 20 ] 0 0
Junior Activities Preliminary Evaluation Under 9 30 15 15 0 0
Operate and maintain a small powercraft and motor for rescue operations (PUASARD14) 7 [} 1 0 o
Operate communications systems and equipment (FUAOPED3) 26 18 3 0 o
Participate in an aquatic rescue operation (PUASARD13) 26 18 Fi] 0 o
Prepare maintain and test response equipment (PUAEQUOO1) i [} 1 0 o
Provide basic emergency life support (HLTAIDO10) 23 16 7 0 0
Provide cardiopulmonary resuscitation (HLTAIDODS) 13 15 3 0 0
Provide first aid (HLTAIDO11) T 8 1 0 o
Resuscitation 1 1 0 0 o
Silver Medallion IRB Driver 7 [ 1 0 ]
S5 - 52 Boat Sweep Accreditation 4 4 0 0 0
S5 - Sport Integrity Australia Anfi-Doping Fundamentals Course 1 1 0 0 0
Surf Aware One - Ug 28 20 3 0 o
Surf Aware Two - U9 30 15 15 0 ]
Surf Play One - UG 37 18 19 0 o
Surf Play Two - UT 39 22 17 0 0
Surf Rescus Cerificate (CPR Endorsed) 10 b3 2 0 0
Surf Safe One - U10 25 M 14 0 ]
Surf Safe Two - UT1 13 9 9 0 o
Surf Smart One - U12 16 7 9 0 o
Surf Smart Two - U13 m 4 G 0 ]
Training Officer Bronze Medallion 2 2 0 0 0
Work effectively in a public safety organisation (PUATEADDS) 16 10 -] 0 0
YWork in a team (PUATEADO1) 16 10 ] 0 o
Total T02 418 284 0 o




PRESIDENTS REPORT

Dear Members,

This past season at Port Kembla Surf Life Saving Club has been full of action and
achievements. We've seen some great successes in our training programs, emergency
responses, upskilling , volunteering efforts , renovations and upgrades to the club house ,

new and returning members and our surf boat crews .

Keeping the beach safe is what we’re all about, and this year our team was on the beach

keeping our community safe

The 2023-2024 season has been amazing, thanks to the hard work and dedication of our
members, volunteers, and supporters. The effort everyone puts in is nothing short if amazing.

We’re proud of what we’ve accomplished and excited for what’s next.

A big thank you to the committee and board members for your countless hours of dedication

and support. | am extremely proud to be a part of such a great club



To all of the clubs sponsors NSW Ports, Squadron Energy and Port Authority of NSW, the
club and | are beyond appreciated of the continual support over this year and the previous
years before this. Without your generosity and support we wouldn't be able to fund the
essential equipment we require to keep out beaches safe.

We look forward to strengthening our partnerships in the years to come.
Here’s to another year of keeping our beaches safe and our club strong.
Regards

Rhys Bowdich

President



SECRETARYS REPORT

Dear Members,

| am delighted to extend my thanks to each one of you for contributing to another outstanding
season at our club. The collective effort, dedication, and enthusiasm of our members have

resulted in remarkable achievements both on and off the beach this year.

The major refurbishment work on our clubhouse is nearing completion, with approximately
$900,000 invested over the past three years. This project has been particularly challenging,
but | am excited about its impending completion, which we hope will be in the near future.
Upon completion, the total project cost is expected to reach approximately $1,200,000. This is
a significant financial commitment for a volunteer organisation like ours, but it will greatly
enhance our facilities. | would like to extend a special thank you to Rochelle MacDonald and
Emma Leslie from Squadron Energy for their generous sponsorship and the NSW
Government with grant funding through the Port Kembla Community Investment Fund and
Surf Club Facilities Program which will ensure the refurbishment is completed to a high

standard.




| would like to express my sincere appreciation to James Vincent for his exceptional work in

the education space this season. James has played a pivotal role in strengthening the
patrolling capabilities of Port Kembla Surf Lifesaving Club by overseeing the completion of
numerous awards. His effective communication, meticulous management of paperwork, and
records have led to a more structured and efficient training program. This, in turn, has
significantly improved the training and development pathways for both our junior and senior

members, ensuring a well-prepared and capable team for the future.

Additionally, | would like to give a special mention to our long-term major sponsor, NSW
Ports. This season, their support enabled us to replace our ATV, ensuring our patrolling and
rescue operations remain efficient and effective. Looking ahead, NSW Ports has committed to
funding a new IRB for next season. The ongoing and consistent support from NSW Ports has
been instrumental in equipping Port Kembla SLSC with fit-for-purpose rescue equipment,

allowing us to continue serving our community effectively and safely.

As we reflect on the successes of this season, it is important to also look forward to the future.
